
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

17 February 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2010 at 1:00 PM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Economy Thematic CPP Group 25 November 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. REVIEW OF ECONOMY COMMUNITY PLAN ACTIONS 
  Report by Thematic Lead (to follow)  

 
 5. PARTNER UPDATES 
  Verbal Updates from Partners  

 
 6. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP SCORECARD 
  Report by Performance Manager (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 7. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
  Report by Area Corporate Services Manager, Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 8. TRANSPORTATION ISSUES 

 
  (a) Strategic Update on Local Transportation Strategy 
   • Report and Presentation by Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 9 - 12) 

• Presentation by Strathclyde Passenger Transport  
 

Public Document Pack



  (b) Update on Road Equivalent Tariff  
 

 9. INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
  Report by Community Planning Manager (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
 10. RENEWABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN (REAP) 
  Identification of suitable date for presentation on REAP to be given to the Economy 

and Environment Thematic CPP Groups  
 

 
ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
  
Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Alister MacAlister 
Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Alex McNaughton 
Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Andrew Nisbet 
Councillor Elaine Robertson Councillor Ron Simon (Chair) 
Douglas Cowan, HIE (Thematic Lead) Margaret McSporran, HIE 
Shirley MacLeod, ABC Eileen Wilson, ABC 
Robert Pollock, ABC Jonathan Welch, ABC 
Ishabel Bremner, ABC David Clements, ABC 
Audrey Martin, ABC John Binnings, SPT 
Alan Comrie, SPT David Cannon, Cal Mac 
Jane MacLeod, Business Sector Frances Webster, SDS 
Kate Fraser, Business Gateway Mike Geraghty, ABSEN 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2009  

 
 

Present: Councillor Ron Simon, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 
 

 Douglas Cowan, CPP Thematic Lead, HIE 
 Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Ellen Morton, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Robert Pollock, Head of Economic Development and Strategic 

Transportation 
 Mike Geraghty, Argyll and Bute Social Enterprise Network 
  
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 David Clements, Performance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Also Present: Councillor Andrew Nisbet, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Al Reay, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Mulvaney. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  None declared. 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  The Minutes of the Economy Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 26 

August 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
COMMUNITY PLAN 2009 - 2013 - FOR ECONOMY REFER TO PAGES 
10 & 11 OF THE PLAN 

  The Community Planning Manager presented an updated version of the 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership Community Plan for 
2009 – 2013 and sought comments from the Group prior to this going 
before Argyll and Bute Council on 26 November 2009. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that the introduction should be amended to reflect that the 

Plan is a living document and will be updated as and when required 
over the next 4 years; 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
2. Agreed that under “Key Challenges” reference to the condition of the 

roads network should be included; 
 
3. Agreed that under “Our Priorities for the Next 4 years” the text that 

reads “We will support and develop competitive and successful 
businesses…” should be amended to read “We will support and 
develop competitive and successful businesses including Social 
Enterprises…”; 

 
4. Agreed that the Economy Thematic CPP Group work programme 

will include Transport and Tourism with a view to adding these 
issues to the Action Plan within the Community Plan in the future; 

 
5. Agreed to invite our Transport Partners to the next meeting of the 

PPG to discuss how Transport issues can be addressed and then to 
invite our Tourism Partners to the next again meeting in May 2010 to 
discuss how tourism issues can be addressed; and 

 
6. Noted that the mechanism for the Group to update the Community 

Plan as it progresses its work is through recommendations to the 
CPP Management Committee. 

 
(Reference: Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership Community 
Plan 2009 – 2013, submitted) 
 

 5. DEVELOPMENT OF ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
SCORECARD - REFER TO PAGE 25 OF THE COMMUNITY PLAN 

  The Performance Manager gave a presentation on the Council’s 
Performance Management System, Pyramid, which would be the tool 
used by the PPG to scrutinise areas of work identified as a priority 
through the development of a Scorecard for the Group. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the Economy Thematic CPP Scorecard and 

agreed that it was critical and urgent that Partners were allowed 
access to the system; and 

 
2. Agreed that the Business Gateway targets should be added to the 

Scorecard. 
 

 6. CPP CONFERENCE 
  The Community Planning Manager provided an update on progress with 

the arrangements for the CPP Conference. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that arrangements for the CPP Conference were progressing and 
that it was hoped to hold this over 2 days week commencing 29 March 
2010 and that it would tie in with the Scottish Rural Network coming to 
Argyll. 
 

Page 2



 7. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
  As part of the Council’s review of Political Management Arrangements it 

had been agreed that the Thematic CPP Group would meet four times per 
year.  A report recommending a programme of meetings for the Group for 
2010 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the Economy Thematic CPP Group would meet on the 
following dates during 2010: 
 
Wednesday 24 February 2010 
Wednesday 26 May 2010 
Wednesday 25 August 2010 
Wednesday 24 November 2010 
 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager, submitted) 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Economy Thematic Group 
24  FEBRUARY 2010 

Thematic Group Scorecard

SUMMARY

The Community Planning Partnership’s Economy Thematic Group has 
identified a number of areas of interest including the Economic Development 
Action Plan, as well as the Single Outcome Agreement and Community 
Plan. 

Progress of these plans and strategies will be monitored using Pyramid and 
through the developing Economy Thematic Scorecard.

The Thematic Group could consider which Strategic Partnerships are 
appropriate for monitoring through their Scorecard. 

The Scorecard is attached. 

For further information, please contact: 

David Clements 
Performance Manager 

E-mail  david.clements@argyll-bute.gov.uk

Telephone  01546 60 4205 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



1
2

/0
2

/2
0

1
0

Page 6



 

 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL ECONOMY THEMATIC GROUP  

 
 24

th
 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

ECONOMY  THEMATIC GROUP – WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 

The purpose of this paper is to allow the members of the Economy 
Thematic Group to consider the development of a work programme 
for the group for the remainder of 2010. 
 

  

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

To note the need to develop a work programme in line with the terms 
of reference for the group, and to consider this need in light of the 
information submitted to the group in regard to the development of a 
Scorecard. 

  

3. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

3.1 The Economy Thematic has met three times, and has taken 
good initial steps in formulating actions relating to competitive 
and successful businesses, sustainable economic assets and 
vibrant towns that are centres of economic activity as 
contained within the Argyll and Bute Community Plan. 

 
3.2 The Thematic Group has, additionally, received information 

about the development of a scorecard for the work of the 
group, to enable effective monitoring of key actions being 
progressed in implementing the Economy section of the Argyll 
and Bute Community Plan. 

 
3.3   The group now needs to bring these pieces of work together 

and formulate a Work Programme which will contain the key 
actions being taken forward/progressed/scrutinised by the 
Thematic Group, and link progress reporting mechanisms and 
timescales into the developing scorecard. This will enable a 
clear programme of work to be agreed, which will ensure 
effective monitoring of actions and outcomes in line with the 
agreed scorecard reporting mechanism into the Council’s 
Pyramid system, and will enable regular updates on progress 
of the work of the group to be delivered to the Community 
Planning Partnership Management Committee. 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



 

4. CONCLUSIONS 

 

Members of the Economy Thematic Group are asked to agree 
a template for the group’s work programme, and, in light of 
the issues which have been discussed by the group to date, 
and the information received in regard to developing a 
Scorecard, to agree the detail of the work programme for the 
remainder of 2010. 
 

  
 
 
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod 

Area Corporate Services Manager 
shirley.macleod@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

  
Telephone 01369 707130 
 

Page 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP 

Economic Development and 
Strategic Transport 

24 February 2010 

 

Local Transport Strategy Update  

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
 The current Local Transport Strategy (LTS) for Argyll and Bute was endorsed by 

both the Council and the Community Planning Partnership (CPP) in the spring of 
2007, following extensive community consultation.  The LTS sets out plans and 
policies for transport in Argyll and Bute for the period 2007 – 2010 and also 
indicates future transport aspirations in the region. 
 
The LTS is scheduled to be revised in 2010 however, and the following is an 
update of progress to date. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The following paper is an update for noting.   

  
3. BACKGROUND 

 
The vision for the current LTS is to enable a vibrant Argyll and Bute and the 
following objectives were developed to work towards achieving this vision: 

 
• Encourage a growing and sustainable economy in Argyll and Bute; 
• Improve people’s transport experience; 
• Manage the effect of transport on Argyll and Bute’s rich natural environment; 
• Improve accessibility for all our communities; 
• Improve journey safety and personal security for everyone in Argyll and 

Bute; 
 

An action plan to achieve these objectives was developed through analysis of 
the current situation in the area, an understanding of the challenges and 
opportunities present and current transport policy.  Securing adequate funding is 
critical to delivering the action plan and a key function of the LTS is to support 
funding bids to the Scottish Government.  
 
The LTS is a non-statutory document however, it is considered to provide the 
following benefits: 
 
• A clear indication of transport policy within Argyll & Bute; 
• An opportunity to
[...]
t 
of the revised NTS.  It is however, unlikely that the RTS’s will be updated at this 
stage. 
 
To avoid any abortive work, Argyll & Bute Council intend to wait for SPT’s 
guidance to be finalised prior to progressing with the LTS renewal.   
 
However, before we develop and finalise a new LTS we need assess the 
success of the current strategy. The current strategy noted that the success of 
the aspiration/actions contained within it need to be understood in the short 
(2007-10), medium (2010-2015) and long (2015-25) terms.  There was also 
recognition that these aspirations/actions were dependent on partnership 
working and factors not in the control of the Council. There is therefore a need to 
assess the progress of the LTS in the short term taking into account policy 
developments, partner activities and studies over the last three years.     

  

4. FORWARD PLANNING 
 
Although there is no national / regional guidance as regards the requirement and 
development of a new LTS, there are number of major local policy developments 
and projects that the Council’s approach to transport provision and policy needs 
to recognise: 
 

Page 10



• The new Economic Development Action Plan 

• The forthcoming CPP’s Renewable Energy Action Plan 

• The work of the new single Local Development Plan 

• The CHORD investments  
 

The following sets out a number of themes which are likely to be included within 
the Council’s revised LTS: 
 
Infrastructure  
 
Regular liaison / lobbying with Transport Scotland and Scotland TranServ in 
connection with improvements to our trunk roads – in particular the A83 landslip 
at Glen Ogle and the A82. 
 
Road improvements to the ‘A’ and ‘B’ class road network including the areas of 
Lomond, Cowal and Mid Argyll for the benefit of the communities and primary 
industries. 
 
Maintaining the roads network in accordance with Roads Maintenance and 
Asset Management Plan. 
 
Progressing the design of major infrastructure projects e.g. Oban Development 
Road.  
 
Passenger Transport  
 
Continue to develop the public transport network / infrastructure in Argyll & Bute, 
e.g. – bus, rail, air and sea. 
 
Freight Transport  
 
Continuing to work with local industries, primarily the timber industry (e.g. Argyll 
Timber Transport Group), to develop the strategic timber transport network and 
encourage the shipment of timber by sustainable modes,  
 
Sea Transport  
 
Major involvement in the Scottish Governments comprehensive review of ferry 
services in Scotland. 
 
Active Travel  
 
Continue to encourage sustainable travel, e.g. –  
 
• Working with other Council departments to ensure the needs of pedestrians 

and cyclists are considered at the planning stage of developments to 
maximise opportunities for cycling and walking; 

• Implementation of travel plans, both for the Council and private companies; 
• Continuation of the school travel plan programme; 
• Promotion of car sharing website; 
• Working with Council initiatives including Process for Change and the Local 

Authority Carbon Management Plan to achieve a reduction in business and 

Page 11



commuter travel; 
 

 

 

Safety 
 
Continuing to raise road safety awareness across the area through: 
 
• Current local educational involvement including the promotion of an 

interactive whiteboard resource for use in all our Primary Schools and the 
introduction of a new S1-2 Secondary resource; 

• Involvement in a new national project to develop a replacement for the 
‘Children’s traffic Club in Scotland’; 

• Involvement in the development and promotion of West of Scotland Road 
Safety Forum cross boundary publicity campaigns, e.g. ‘Hero to Zero’ and 
‘20mph Zones’; 

• Monitoring crash and casualty trends and developing a new annual 
statistical reporting format; 

 
5. CONCLUSION 

 
Argyll & Bute Council’s LTS is scheduled to be revised in 2010 and this will take 
cognisance of SPT’s finalised guidance. Further detail on this and the proposed 
review process for the existing LTS will be brought to a forthcoming PPG 
meeting. 

   
6. IMPLICATIONS  

 
POLICY    The LTS is one of a suite of Council policy documents.  

It continues to set a direction for future investment in 
transport. 

FINANCIAL                                                    There are no immediate financial consequences to the 
production of this update.  It is important that the LTS 
Action Plan continues to be seen as the basis for 
directing funding for future public transport and 
infrastructure projects. 

EQUAL 
OPPORTUNITIES                            

Improvements to public transport services will increase 
opportunities for the disabled, the elderly and those 
without access to a car. 

LEGAL    Whilst there is no statutory basis for the strategy or the 
Action Plan, it will continue to inform both regional and 
national transport policy, and has been widely 
recognised as an example of good practice. 

 
For further information please contact Moya Ingram, Strategic Transportation 
Manager tel: 01546 604190. 
 
Robert Pollock 
Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transport. 
 

Page 12



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 

Partnership 

 

ECONOMY THEME GROUP 

 

Date: 24
TH
 February 2010 

 

 
Title:  Integration of Strategic Partnerships 

 
 

1. The purpose of this paper is to consider the process to be undertaken in 
the integration of Strategic Partnerships and their linkages within the 
Economy thematic provisions relating to competitive and successful 
businesses, sustainable economic assets and vibrant towns that are 
centres of economic activity as contained within the Argyll and Bute 
Community Plan. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Consider the Strategic Partnership integration principles as outline in 

3.2 of this paper.  
 
2.2 Consider the integration flow chart outlined in Appendix 1 as the basis 

of the integration process for Economic Strategic Partnerships.  
 

2.3 Note the Strategic Partn
[...]
 
of their remits. In order to increase public awareness and engagement in 
the LBAP, Phase I and Phase II of the Community Action for Biodiversity 
project was developed to support community activities, training and 
demonstration projects. The Partnership supports the Community 
Planning Partnership, the Argyll Agricultural Forum, Access Forum, 
Scottish Working Group on Invasive Non Native species, Firth of Lorn and 
Loch Creran SAC, Local Action Group- LEADER, the Argyll and Bute 
Beach Forum and formed  the Argyll and Bute Invasive Species Forum. 

 

Marina Curran-Colthart, Local 
Biodiversity Officer, Kilbowie House, 
Gallanach Rd., Oban, Argyll PA34 
4PF. Tel 01631-569160. email: 
marina.curran-colthart@argyll-
bute.gov.uk Website: www.argyll-
bute.gov.uk/biodiversity/  

 

ü 

Argyll and Bute 
Renewable Alliance 

This will be an action coming out of the Renewable Strategy and Action 
Plan which is currently in very early draft form and which is an action in 
the new CPP Plan. Hopefully ABRA will be up and running in the early 
part of the new year. 

Audrey Martin Audrey.martin@argyll-
bute.gov.uk 

 

ü 

Argyll and Bute 
Social Economy 

To provide strategic support to social enterprises in Argyll and Bute Jim McCrossan jim.mccrossan@argyll-
bute.gov.uk  

ü 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



Partnership 

Argyll and Bute 
Social Enterprise 
Network 

Argyll and Bute Social Enterprise Network is a network for all established 

and emerging social enterprise throughout Argyll and Bute and Arran and 

the Cumbraes. A trading social enterprise in its own right as well as a 

membership based organisation, ABSEN promotes meetings, training, 

events and newsletters on a regular basis in response to Members needs 

and to encourage sharing and dissemination of relevant information; it 

promotes social enterprise as an alternative business model in the area 

including working directly with community groups, emerging social 

enterprises, schools and other agencies; it rep
[...]
h Forum is a constituted voluntary organisation with 
charitable status bringing together young people from a number of local 
youth forums across Argyll and Bute.  There are 32 young people on the 
ABYF with 8 members from each of the Council’s 4 decentralised areas.  
In partnership with Dialogue Youth, ABYF promote and assist with the 
election of two MSYPs for Argyll and Bute. The ABYF rotates its AGM 
round the communities of Argyll and Bute and there are normally 4 
meetings of the forum each year, including the AGM. 

Martin Turnbull 

Martin.turnbull@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

ü 

Argyll and Bute’s 
Children 

This group has responsibility for :(i) The commissioning, publication, 
reviewing and monitoring of Argyll and Bute’s integrated children’s 
services plan.(ii)The development of integrated children’s service systems 
including; the further development of FUSIONS, the response to GIRFEC, 
integrated assessment, and the operational implementation of integrated 
working.(iii) Ensuring consistency of service and policy development in 
respect of Child Protection; Early Years; and Children With Additional 
Social Needs 

Douglas Dunlop, Head of Service – 
Children and Families, 01546 604256, 
dougie.dunlop@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

ü 

Argyll and the 
Islands LEADER 
Local Action Group 

LEADER is part of the Scottish Rural Development Programme (SRDP). 
The aim of LEADER is to increase the capacity of local rural community 
and business networks to build knowledge and skills, and encourage 
innovation and co-operation in order to tackle local development 
objectives It is a bottom-up method of delivering support for rural 
development through implementing a local rural development strategy. 
Support is aimed primarily at small-scale, community driven projects that 
are pilot and innovative in nature. The Argyll and the Islands Local Action 
Group is a  partnership  made up of community sector, public sector and 
private sector organisations  which delivers the progr
[...]
AMME
	8a Strategic Update on Local Transportation Strategy
	9 INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS
	appendix 1 Flow chart 1
	Appendix 2 flow chart 2 (2)
	Strategic Partnerships List Econ TG Feb 2010




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2010  

 
Present: Councillor Ron Simon, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 

 
 Douglas Cowan, CPP Thematic Lead, HIE 
 Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Alister MacAlister, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Andrew Nisbet, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Robert Pollock, Head of Economic Development and Strategic 

Transportation, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Mike Geraghty, Argyll and Bute Social Enterprise Network 
 Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll Chamber of Commerce 
 Frances Webster, Skills Development Scotland 
 David Cannon, Cal Mac 
 Margaret McSporran, HIE 
  
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Corporate Services Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Ishabel Bremner, Economic Development Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 David Clements, Performance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Audrey Martin, Senior Planning/Development Officer, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Jonathon Welch, Transport Planner 
 
 
 The Chair ruled, and the Group agreed, to vary the order of business. 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Alex McNaughton 
and Ellen Morton and from representatives from SPT. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Economy Thematic CPP Group held on 25 November 
2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. RENEWABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN (REAP) 
   

Following approval of the Community Planning Partnership Plan there 
was an action agreed to develop a Renewable Energy Action Plan 
(REAP) for Argyll and Bute.  Argyll and Bute Council and Highland and 
Islands Enterprise are the lead Partners taking this forward to the initial 
draft stage and this initial draft has been circulated to consultees with 



comments requested back by Friday 26 February 2010.  It is proposed 
that once comments have been received these will be incorporated into 
the Draft Plan and that a joint meeting be arranged of the Economy and 
Environment Thematic CPP Groups to give a presentation on the Draft 
Plan and enable Partners to consider the best way in which to maximise 
the opportunities for economic benefit from renewables and at the same 
time safeguard the environment, one of the area’s key assets. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to recommend to the Environment Thematic CPP Group that a 
joint meeting of the Economy and Environment Thematic CPP Groups 
take place on Monday 29 March 2010 at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 
 

 5. TRANSPORTATION ISSUES 
 

  (a) STRATEGIC UPDATE ON LOCAL TRANSPORTATION STRATEGY 
    

The current Local Transport Strategy for Argyll and Bute was 
endorsed by both the Council and the Community Planning 
Partnership in the spring of 2007 following extensive community 
consultation.  The Strategy sets out plans and policies for transport 
in Argyll and Bute for the period 2007 – 2010 and also includes 
future transport aspirations in the area. 
 
The Local Transport Strategy is scheduled to be revised in 2010 and 
a report and presentation advising on progress with this was 
considered. 
 
A discussion also took place on the Scottish Ferries Review and 
David Cannon from Cal Mac responded to a number of questions. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report and presentation (a copy of 

which is attached to this Minute); 
 
2. Agreed that the revised Strategy would need to take account of 

budgets set at a national and local level; 
 
3. Acknowledged that the revised Strategy would have to make 

clear that different policies may apply to different areas of Argyll 
and Bute eg, ferries and buses will be more important to island 
and rural communities and train services will be more important 
to urban areas such as Helenburgh; 

 
4. Agreed that it was important to develop the Passenger 

Transport Network with all Partners; 
 
5. Noted that SPT were planning a major campaign regarding 

surcharges on concessionary ferry fares effective from April 
2010;  



 
6. Noted that David Cannon would arrange to provided 

information to the Group on Cal Mac’s ticketing arrangements; 
 
7. Acknowledged the good work Cal Mac have undertaken in 

respect of Tourism; 
 
8. Noted that CMAL have confirmed that the new Islay ferry will 

only be able to serve Islay at Port Askaig and that funding of 
£3.5m for Port Ellen and £1.5m for Kennacraig has been 
identified to upgrade the piers to accommodate the new ferry; 
and  

 
9. Noted that SPT had been unable to attend the meeting today 

due to the weather and agreed to continue to invite SPT to 
future meetings of the Group. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Economic Development and 
Strategic Transportation, submitted) 
 

  (b) UPDATE ON ROAD EQUIVALENT TARIFF 
    

Margaret McSporran from Highlands and Islands Enterprise (HIE) 
provided the Group with a very informative presentation on the work 
and activities HIE have undertaken in support of the RET Pilot which 
commenced in August 2008 and will run until the spring of 2011. 
 
Thereafter Margaret responded to a number of questions arising 
from her presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the presentation (copy of which is attached to 
this Minute) and looked forward to further updates once the 
evaluation process was complete. 
 

 6. REVIEW OF ECONOMY COMMUNITY PLAN ACTIONS/PARTNER 
UPDATES 

   
Partners provided information on work currently being undertaken in 
respect of the Economy Community Plan Actions. 
 
Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 
Successful Businesses – Douglas Cowan advised that HIE were currently 
engaged with around 70 businesses in the Argyll and Isles area.  They 
were noticing that the effects of the current difficult economic climate were 
not consistent across the various sectors of the community but were 
nevertheless challenging.  He advised that unemployment was continuing 
to rise across the whole area particularly in Rothesay and Dunoon (2nd) 
and Campbeltown (4th). 
 
Sustainable Economic Assets – Douglas referred to renewables and 



advised that HIE were continuing to work with WELCON Towers at 
Machrihanish to support their expansion.  Employment at the factory was 
increasing and HIE were working with the company to support recruitment 
and training. 
 
Marine Science – Douglas advised that the Scottish Association for 
Marine Science (SAMS) at Dunstaffnage have been awarded a contract 
to extend their research and education facility and that HIE were taking 
the lead in the science park. 
 
Douglas confirmed that the major priority for HIE was economic growth. 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Economic Development Action Plan – Robert referred to the Draft Plan 
which had received very positive feedback from Partners. 
 
CHORD Projects – Robert provided an update on progress to date with 
each of CHORD Projects which were about the regeneration and 
economic development of 5 towns across Argyll and Bute. 
 
Campbeltown (Townscape Heritage Initiative) – Council working with 
Historic Scotland to identify a number of key buildings in Campbeltown to 
bring them into use again. 
 
Campbeltown (Development of Marina) – looking to expand marina to a 
transit marina, Robert confirmed that a grant of £500,000 had been 
secured to undertake a feasibility study. 
 
Campbeltown (Realignment and Development of Kinloch Road) – Robert 
advised that design works for road were now complete and that Council 
were entering discussions with Argyll Community Housing Association 
(ACHA) re housing for this area. 
 
Helensburgh (Redevelopment of Esplanade and Streetscape and Traffic 
Management for Town Centre) – Robert confirmed that the Design Teams 
for each of these projects were now in place. 
 
Oban (Potential for Transit Marina) – Robert confirmed that a full business 
case had been undertaken which identified significant challenges and 
uncertainties.  The Council were currently working with Oban Bay Marine 
to revise their plans for a Marina. 
 
Oban (Development Road) – this was looking at the potential for a £15m 
road to open up significant parts east of Oban for development.  Robert 
confirmed that successful meetings with Transport Scotland had taken 
place in December and February. 
 
Rothesay (Town Heritage Initiative) – Council were currently looking to 
identify buildings for this funding. 
 
Rothesay (Regeneration of Rothesay Pavilion) – this project will result in 
the full upgrading and refurbishment of Rothesay Pavilion, an iconic 



Category A listed building in the Council’s ownership, and will provide a 
high class tourism, arts and leisure facility for the Island of Bute and the 
wider Argyll and Bute and Scottish community. 
 
Dunoon – currently looking at regeneration of waterfront.  Assessing 
project in its entirety in order establish correct phasing. 
 
Robert advised that the Council were continuing to try to lever in more 
European money and private sector investment for each of these 
Projects. 
 
Business Gateway – Ishabel Bremner confirmed that the Council had 
agreed at its budget to provide Business Gateway with funding totalling 
£60,000 so that business start up grants could be offered to new, small 
businesses (£35,000 will be used to fund start up grants which will be 
£500 each and the rest will be used to assist with business growth for 
existing businesses).  Ishabel also advised that an application seeking 
£40,000 from the European Regional Development Fund had been 
submitted. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the updates provided by Partners; 
 
2. Noted that Ishabel would investigate the possibility of Business 

Gateway being able to offer start up grants to young people on 
islands up to the age of 29 as was the case with PSYBT Awards; 

 
3. Noted that Robert would confirm to Jane MacLeod, Mid Argyll 

Chamber of Commerce, the weighting being applied to local 
businesses seeking contracts through the CHORD projects. 

 
4. Noted Jane’s concern that the weighting being applied was too low 

and noted that the Council had to comply with strict EU laws on 
procurement; 

 
5. Agreed that a progress report should be brought back to the next 

meeting on Business Gateway; 
 
6. Endorsed the Chair’s comment that the totality of public sector 

funding should be looked at; and 
 
7. Noted that Business Gateway and Skills Development Scotland 

were currently working together in schools to raise awareness 
amongst young people on the idea of returning to the area after 
studies and setting up businesses. 

 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan left the meeting. 

 
 7. ECONOMY THEMATIC CPP SCORECARD 
   

Consideration was given to development of the Economy Thematic CPP 
Group Performance Management Scorecard. 



 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the Scorecard for the Economy Thematic CPP 

Group; 
 

2. Agreed that until Partners have access to the Council’s Performance 
Management System, Pyramid, the information on the Scorecard will 
not be helpful to the Group; and 

 
3. Noted that work was being undertaken to enable Partners to have 

access to Pyramid and agreed to request the Head of ICT and 
Financial Services to bring a report to the next meeting of the Group 
on how this work was progressing. 

 
(Reference: Report by Performance Manager, submitted) 
 

 Mike Geraghty left the meeting. 
 

 8. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
   

Consideration was given to the development of a work programme for the 
Group for 2010. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that the following items would be standing agenda items for 

the Group - 
 
Performance Management 
Partner Updates on Economy Actions within Community Plan 

 
2. Agreed that Tourism would be the theme for the next meeting in May 

2010 and that Construction/Housing Industry would be the theme for 
the meeting held in August 2010; 

 
3. Agreed that an invitation should be extended to the Housing 

Associations to attend the meeting in August 2010; and 
 
4. Agreed that Renewables should be discussed at joint meetings with 

the Environment Thematic CPP Group. 
 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager, submitted) 
 

 9. INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
   

Consideration was given to the process for assessing whether or not 
existing Strategic Partnerships linked into the priorities of the Economy 
Thematic CPP Group. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that Shirley MacLeod, Ishabel Bremner and Eileen Wilson should 



meet to discuss this further and bring a report back to the next meeting of 
the Group in May 2010. 
 
(Reference: Report by Community Planning Manager, submitted) 
 


